

No. 98-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
*Board of Regents, University of Wisconsin,
Petitioners*

v.

*Scott Southworth, et al.,
Respondents*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION; RAYMOND L. BROSTERHOUS III;
WILLIAM G. HOLLINGSWORTH; LISA R.
HOLLINGSWORTH; AND JEFFREY D.
FERNANDES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed June 9, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
OPINION BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. A STATE UNIVERSITY’S INTRUSION ON STUDENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS MUST BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY	7
A. Standard First Amendment Analysis Requires Strict Scrutiny	7
B. This Court’s Agency Shop Fee Cases Implicitly Require Strict Scrutiny	9
C. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply Regardless of Whether the Challenged Programs or Activities Are Labeled “Political” or “Ideological”	13
D. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ’s Holding That Monetary Contributions Are Entitled to Less Scrutiny Is Inapplicable When an Individual Asserts His First Amendment Right to Refrain from Subsidizing Another’s Speech	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IN THIS CASE THE UNIVERSITY HAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL JUSTIFICATION TO COMPEL PAYMENT OF FEES TO PROMOTE STUDENT EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES	24
A. The University Has No Compelling Interest in Coercing Students to Subsidize Voluntary Organizations’ Political and Ideological Activities	24
B. A State University May Permit Voluntary Funding of Student Groups as a Less Intrusive Method of Promoting Such Groups on Campus	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 9, 13
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 22-23
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 906 (1992)	24
<i>Chang v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 119 F.3d 1055 (3d Cir. 1997)	17-18
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2309 (1996)	22-23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7-8
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	23
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2130 (1997)	6, 14
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1-2, 10
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	8
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	1, 4-5, 10-11, 13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Association</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1761 (1998)	19-20
<i>People v. Mirmirani</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 375 (1981)	18-19
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators Association, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8
<i>Popejoy v. New Mexico Board of Bar Governors</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1422 (D.N.M. 1995)	16
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	8
<i>Quijano v. University Federal Credit Union</i> , 617 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1, 11
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>pet. for reh'g pending decision in Southworth granted</i> (May 3, 1999)	9, 12, 21-22
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Schwartz v. Romnes</i> , 495 F.2d 844 (2d Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Smith v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 843 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 863 (1993)	1, 11-12, 16, 27
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998)	3-5, 8, 13-16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thiel v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	14-15, 20
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7, 27
<i>Wilson v. Chancellor</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1358 (D. Or. 1976)	18
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	14
Rules of Court	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Rule 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (Morris ed. 1981)	20
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	17
Bevilacqua, <i>Public Universities, Mandatory Student Activity Fees, and the First Amendment</i> , 24 J.L. & Educ. 1 (1995)	26
R. Higgs, <i>Crisis and Leviathan: Critical Episodes in the Growth of American Government</i> (1987) ...	20-21
La Fetra, <i>Recent Developments in Mandatory Student Fee Cases</i> , 10 J.L. & Pol. 579 (1994)	26
G. C. Lodge, <i>The New American Ideology</i> (1976)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D. C. North, <i>Structure and Change in Economic History</i> (1981)	21
A. J. Reichley, <i>Conservatives in an Age of Change: The Nixon and Ford Administrations</i> (1981)	20
Siemer, <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association: Accounting to Financial Core Members: Much A-Dues About Nothing?</i> 60 Fordham L. Rev. 1057 (1992)	9
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961)	16-17
